

February 6, 2007

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Before the Commission

In the Matter of )  
)  
Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC )  
and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. )  
)  
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station) )

Docket No. 50-271-LR  
ASLBP No. 06-849-03-LR

DOCKETED  
USNRC

February 6, 2007 (2:27pm)

OFFICE OF SECRETARY  
RULEMAKINGS AND  
ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

**ENTERGY'S REPLY TO  
NEW ENGLAND COALITION'S BRIEF ON REVIEW OF LBP-06-20**

David R. Lewis  
Matias F. Travieso-Diaz  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
2300 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037-1128  
Tel. (202) 663-8474

Counsel for Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee,  
LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.

Dated: February 6, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. NEC MISCHARACTERIZES ENTERGY'S APPLICATION ..... 3

    A. The Final Amended NPDES Permit and 316(a) Variance Are Unrelated to the Extended Power Uprate ..... 3

    B. Entergy's Application Includes The Final Amended NPDES Permit and 316(a) Variance Authorizing and Assessing The Increased Thermal Limit ..... 4

    C. Entergy's 316(a) Variance Is Neither Partial Nor Tentative ..... 7

    D. The Vermont Environmental Court Did Not Find The Final Amended NPDES Permit to be Defective ..... 9

    E. The Final Amended NPDES Permit Is Not A Nullity ..... 10

    F. There Is No Genuine Dispute that VANR Issued A 316(a) Variance for The Increased Thermal Limit ..... 11

II. The NRC SHould Respect the State of Vermont's Aquatic Impact Determinations ..... 13

III. Conclusion ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</u> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	1
<u>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</u> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-98-25, 48 N.R.C. 325 (1998).....	6
<u>Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</u> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1, 2, 3, and 4), CLI-80-12, 11 N.R.C. 514 (1980).....	6
<u>Curators of the University of Missouri</u> , CLI-95-1, 41 N.R.C. 71 (1995) .....	5-6
<u>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 and 3), CLI-05-24, 62 N.R.C. 551 (2005) .....	5
<u>Duke Energy Corp.</u> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-28, 56 N.R.C. 373 (2002).....	6
<u>Duke Energy Corp.</u> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-04-6, 59 N.R.C. 62 (2004).....	6
<u>Duke Power Co.</u> (William B. McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-143, 6 A.E.C. 623 (1973).....	5
<u>New England Coalition on Nuclear Pollution v. NRC</u> , 582 F.2d 87 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	13
<u>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire</u> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-78-1, 7 N.R.C. 1 (1978).....	11
<u>Sacramento Municipal Utility District</u> (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-93-5, 37 N.R.C. 168 (1993).....	5
<u>Tennessee Valley Authority</u> (Yellow Creek Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-515, 8 N.R.C. 702 (1978).....	1
<u>USEC, Inc.</u> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 N.R.C. 433 (2006) .....	6
 <b><u>Statutes &amp; Regulations</u></b>	
10 C.F.R. § 2.306 .....	1
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 125.70 .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 125.73(a).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1326(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1371(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

February 6, 2007
